WEST GOSHEN TOWNSHIP

CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 10 – 2023

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST GOSHEN, CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 78 OF THE WEST GOSHEN TOWNSHIP CODE, ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC", SPECIFICALLY SECTION 78-9 TO ESTABLISH NEW STOP INTERSECTIONS, SECTION 78-12 TO ESTABLISH SPEED LIMITS ON CERTAIN TOWNSHIP ROADS, AND SECTION 78-20 TO PROHIBIT PARKING AT ALL TIMES IN THE INTERNAL DRIVEWAYS AT WEST GOSHEN COMMUNITY PARK.

BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED, by the Board of Supervisors of West Goshen Township, that the Code of the Township of West Goshen, specifically Chapter 78, titled, "Vehicles and Traffic", shall be amended as follows:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> Section 78-9, titled, "Stop Intersections" shall be amended to add the following stop intersections:

Stop Sign On	Direction of Travel	At Intersection Of
Holly Road	North	Richmond Road
Holly Road	South	Farmington Road
East Virigina Avenue	East	Garfield Avenue, Except Right Turn

SECTION 2. Section 78-12, titled, "Speed Limits" shall be amended to add the following speed limit zones:

Name of Street	Speed Limit (MPH)	Location
Chatwood Avenue	25	West Chester Pike to cul-de-sac

SECTION 3. Section 78-20, titled, "Parking Prohibited at All Times" shall be amended to add the following location where parking is prohibited:

Name of Street	Side	Location
West Goshen Community Park Internal Driveways	Both	Any area not specifically designated as a parking spot

SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY. If any provision, sentence, clause, section or part of this ordinance is for any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality or invalidity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, sections or parts hereof. It is hereby declared as the intent of the Board of Supervisors that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such unconstitutional, illegal or invalid provision, sentence, clause, section or part thereof not been included herein.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall become effective five days after enactment.

SECTION 6. REPEALER. All ordinances or parts of Ordinances conflicting with any provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed insofar as the same affects this Ordinance.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED THIS 19th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2023.

ATTEST:

Christopher Bashore, Secretary

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS WEST GOSHEN TOWNSHIP

BY:

Shaun Walsh, Chair

Ashley Gagné Vice

Robin Stuntebeck, Member

John Hellmann, Member

Tinamarie Smith, Member